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12500
11400
9900
9400
9300
9100
8300
7800
7700
7600
6200
6000
5700
5200
4700
4500
4300
4200
4100
3900
3900
3500
3500
3500
3400
3400
3200
3000
2400
2300
2200
2000

Charlie Passut
Bill Thomas
Bill Hunter
Shelia Hunter
Brian Henne
Ken Van Horn
Dana Cole
Larry Allamong
Neale Dickinson
Chip Williams
Tyler Hancock
Joe Bainbridge
Andrew Siff
David Sala
Wilt Greenwood
Bill Lioygd
Scott Powell
Kerry Flynn
Joe Condon
Gerry Eberhard
Bill Whitehead
Bobby Dickinson
Barbara Greenwood
Check Hoelzel
Bilil @lare

Rob Tait

John Kessler
Danny Brunson
Cathy Brunson
Rilck Carr
Forrest Keeton

Greg Miller

3875
38
35.
36:.
S
38
39.
B0
41.
42.
43.
43.
43.
43.
47.
47.
47.
510]
S
Sl 5
S
54.
551
560,
5174
Siis
592
S o
S
57 o
57«
57
Sile

1900
1900
1800
1600
1500
1400
1300
1300
1000
900
800
800
800
800
700
700
700
600
500
500
500
400
300
200
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Mimi Siff
Richard West
David Langston
Buddy Wright
John Lye

John Hartka
Candy Bainbridge
Joe Henderson
Robie Robinson
Dennis Weir
Randy Agee

Rich Fohl

Beth Mills

Floyd Mills
Jenny Dickinson
Shelly Dickinson
Kelly Miller
Paul Hale

Lee Agee

Jay Henderson
Karen Knapp
Georgia Langston
George Ferrell
Mike Weedon
Martha Dickinson
Sandy Eberhard
Charlotte Hoelzel
Mike Kelly

Bob McIntosh
Frank Merkel
Angie Robinson
Debbie Weir
Jackie Whitehead




Zl Speed LRampIonsaips

A0 [ 7700 Bill Thomas T 1 5600 Chip Williams AT 7700 Ken Van Horn
T 2. 7600 Charlie Passut T 2 4100 Kerry Flynn T 2. 7600 Brian Henne
T3 6600 Dana Cole 2 3800 Bill Whitehead T 3 7000 Larry Allamong
4, 6100 Tyler Hancock 4., 3200 John Kessler 4, 5200 David Sala
5. 5100 Joe Bainbridge 5. 2600 Bill Clare 5. 3400 Shelia Hunter
6. 4400 Bill Lloyd 6 2200 Forrest Keeton B 2600 Andrew Siff
7 2300 Rick €Earr 7 1400 John Hartka 6. 2600 Rob Tait
8. 1900 Joe Condon 8 600 Paul Hale 8. 2000 Greg Miller
8. 1900 Richard West 8 600 Rob Tait 9. 1900 Bill Hunter
10. 1700 Chip Williams 105 1600 Buddy Wright
T 1600 Danny Brunson 11. 1500 John Lye
11 1600 Bill Hunter 125 900 David Langston
13. 1300 Joe Henderson 42 900 Robie Robinson
14. 1000 Cathy Brunson 14. 800 Rich Fohl
5% 900 David Langston 15. 700 Kelly Miller
16. 800 Randy Agee
T 7000 Bill clare
18. 500 Lee Agee
185 500 Jay Henderson

= OVERALL SPEED CHAMPION

OVERALL SPEED CHAMPION

Bill Thomas

Ken Van Horn

JETT TROPHY

WILTON AWARD

Charlie Passut
Brian Henne
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Marque Points

&

500 Joe Henderson

500 Jay Henderson

sy

4400 Bill Lloyd
2200 Forrest Keeton
900 David Langston

DATSUN
- -
1400 John Hartka

600 Paul Hale

vy Dodge

Chuck Hoelzel
Charlie Passut
Mimi Siff

1200 Andrew Siff

3400
2000
1800

Ferrari ‘&

1700

Chip Williams
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LY NH

8400
900

Ken Van Horn
Robie Robinson

RAPTOR

900

David Langston

rlolIDla

W

5600
5500
5400
5200
2300

600

Chip Williams
Bill Hunter
Shelia Hunter
David Sala
Rick Carr
Andrew Siff

maZbDa

10200
3300
2000

2900
600

Charlie Passut
Bill Clare
Andrew Siff

—r

Joe Condon
Rob Tait

2000
800
700

Greg Miller
Rich Fohl
Kelly Miller

w N

Ul W N

7700
800
500

3800
3200

PONTIAC

Dana Cole
Randy Agee
Lee Agee

s
o
=
Fs

Bill Whitehead
John Kessler

TOYOTA

5100
3000
2400
1900

7000
6100
4100
1600

800

Joe Bainbridge
Danny Brunson
Cathy Brunson
Richard West

Larry Allamong
Tyler Hancock
Kerry Flynn
Buddy Wright
John Lye

Joe Henderson
John Lye

1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1978
1976
1977
1978

VMSC PRESIDENTS

Mark Condon

Mark Condon

Allen B. Fine

Bill Claflin

Joseph P. Crenshaw
Henry E. Batcheller
Jack Lewis

Jack Lewis

Robert C. Walker
John M. Kessler

George R. Winfree

G. Bradley Peaseley
John T. Chehaske

H. Michael Castleberry
Purnell H. Westbrook
Dr. Charles B. Hoelzel
W. Leonard Wells
Arthur C. Wingo
Barbara W. Greenwood
Richard E. Jones

(Mark) 1960
(Mark) 1961
(Allen) 1962
(Bill) 1963
(Joe) 1964
(Hap) 1965
(Jack) 1966
(Jack) 1967
(Rob) 1968
(John) 1969
(George) 1980
(Brad) 1981
(John) 1982
(Mike) 1983
(Bookie) 1984
(Chuck) 1985
(Len) 1986
(Art) 1987
(Barb) 1988
(Dick) 1989

1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1885
1996

Dennis F. Weir

H. Scott Powell
Richard B. Boogher
Michael D. Weedon
William V. Hunter
H. Neale Dickinson
Andrew Sift

1997 DANA COLE

George W. Patteson
Charles D. Larus
Samuel A. Carmine

R. Edward Cobb
Kendall P. Parker

Cecil S. Wright

Billy L. Dixon

A. Hart Grundy

A. Wiltshire Greenwood
Charles E. Edwards

J. Lewis Parsley
Elizabeth H. Wells
Gary R. Stout
Shelia P. Hunter
Floyd A. Mills

H. Neale Dickinson
Beth S. Mills

John M. Adams
Jeanette R. Burton
Gerald L. Eberhard

(George)
(Charlie)
(Sam)






Results of 3/16/97 Autocross at Fort Pickett

T/DP NAME CLUB MARQUE RUN #1 RUN #2 RUN #3
AS

B L AC K S To N E T John Sheally SCCA  Morgan 72.404 72.738 71.640
ARMY AIRFIELD cs

T Jack Williams VMSC  Porsche 91.332 85.166 82.984

ELEVATION 428" ! Charles Batchelor ~ VMSC  Toyota 84.959 84.096 83.632

FORT PICKETT v DS
VI RG I N I A ‘ | DP Matt Davies Nissa:rx 90.379+3G  82.613+1G 79.889
: I 5 5 5 X 7

T‘T‘ FAEEREBE 10 T Richard West VMSC  Plymouth 74.016 721912 72915
i 111 : > Bob Kacsur SCCA  Honda 76.501 75.527*x1G 15:097
Greg Merrill Honda 82.427 81.634 80.079
Sheldon Rhoades Mitsubishi 83.691+G+P 87.262+2G 88.146
Bob Kacsur -FUN SCCA  Honda 74.760 74.710 73.527

ES
/ T Dana Cole VMSC Pontiac 78.240 75.624 75.223
7 Danny Brunson VMSC  Pontiac 85.538 83.338 80.055
A8 Catherine Brunson VMSC  Pontiac 107.587 96.235 92.942

7

¥ DP Seth Crothers VW 82.904 80.309 79.825
John Schultz VMSC  Chrysler 93.758 93.226 90.130

HS
DP Bill Hunter VMSC Honda 85.303 78.238 77.930
Bill Lloyd VMSC  Chevrolet 80.678 79:513 79.631
Shelia Hunter VMSC Honda 85.261 82.830 81.174
Matthew Lloyd Chevrolet 100.537 93.024+G 91.821
Mimi Siff VMSC Honda 105.825 95.505 93.447

ASP

T Marc Bennett HRCC  Corvette 69.354 68.106 67.738
Roger Garrett CCR Corvette 70.049 69.481 69.279
Bill Clare VMSC Mazda 73.409+G 71212 71.921
Buck Marchant PCA Porsche 75925 74.148 73.846
Daniel Nester vw 101.261+G  85.347 78.543

13NAL VMSC SPRING EVENT WILL

FORT PICKETT. AT THIS TIME

IS ORGANIZING THIS EVENT.
HIM AT 598-5077 TO S 7

AD TO HELP WITH THIS EVENT

25. NON-MEMBERS $18 & $30

CSP
o T Rob Robinson BRR Datsun 72.127 73.590 71.391
ﬁ%@ﬁﬁ%ﬂ%w RACETIRES NO ALCOHOL ANDNO WHINING. Ben Schaeffer SCCA  Honda 70.777+3G  72.832 72.004
PAST AND R]GH'[ ON ROAD TO A]RHELD AND Y OU ARE THERE Gary Woodford SCCA  Datsun 74.594 74.163 91.934
' RN Jason Fuller Honda 80.522 76.082 77.516
Amanda Robinson BRR Datsun 79.583 76.816+G 76.846
Sean Brem?an vw 80.509 77.959 77.513
Sh'ane Parrish Honda 90.290 79.753+P 86.586+P
Michael Weedon VMSC Honda 86.976 89.193 85.502
DSP
T Bill Thomas VMSC VW TOEST S I 6N 76 74.642
Kerry Flynn VMSC  Triumph 85.593 89.084 83.685
ESP
T Forrest Keeton VMSC Chevy 75.265 82.495 DNS
AP
DP Greg Wi.n BRR TVR 84.120+1? 66.253 65.497 FT1
Scott Witt TVR DNF 65.723+G 68.268
Dave Woodford BRR Datsun 73.514 73.051 73.306
DP
T John Maglieri SCCA  Triumph 76.972 76.812 75.263
Lm Allamong VMSC  Trniumph 76.848 77.052 77.473+G
David Sala VMSC Honda 89.355 79.095 84.992
EP
DP Brian Henne VMSC VW 72.618 70.754 70.456
Jo}?n Ho-pe. Honda 75.218 76.351 5828
Brian Dillingham SCCA  Acura 79332 76.258 77.363
John Ryland vw 80.536 79219 FUN 77.226
Todd Hart VMSC vw 89.867 84.947 83.081
T Allen Goode SCCA VW Racer 67.447 67.199 88.022
™
T Glenn Moregead Sand Rail 93.791 90.698 90.546
T KenAVan Horn VMSC Lynx ; 73.020 71.659 80.689+P
David Langston VMSC  Raptor 72.867 72.813 75.570






Virginia Motor Sport Club
STRAWBERRY FIELDS AUTOCROSS

proudly T=Trophy, DP=Dash Plaque) APRIL 13, 1997
presents IDP NAME CLUB MAROUE RUN#l  RUN#  RUN#
Ss :
T Phil Dame SCCA  Mazda 49.748 43.962 48.564
THE STRAWBER RY EIELDS Roberta Whezel ~ TSCC  Chevroler  34.157 52.720 50.954
Jeff Wherzel TSCC  Chevrolet 36.590 53.589 52.287

~1

CHARITY AUTOCROSQ | i :‘T_\oéhn Sheally SCCA  Morgan 48.7413=G  48.601 47.58

QUNDAY APRIL 13 1997 Bob Abell SEEa S Forcle Ly
AT THE VIRGINIA STATE FAIRGROUND IN RICHMOND VIA Brian Pence Porsche 55.120 34.285 56.259+1G
A N bish 57445-1G  53.907+1P  55.834
Rich Fohl -FUN VMSC  Porsche 55.019 33.788 52.307
85
2P Charlie Passut VMSC  Mazda 51.707 52292 o
Alex Gisolfi Porsche 51525-G  SL.781+1P  52.199
WE NEED VOLUNTEERS TO HELP STAGE THIS EVENT. Bot tavemann BMW  BMW 5761 52008+ 32727
IT WILL BE ADVERTISED AND WE ARE EXPEGTING A Randy Ages VMSC  Pontiac 38.906 36.746 64.080
LARGE TURN OUT OF NEW PEOPLE. THIS IS THE Jay Huggins CVMC  Mazda 60.802 56.362 56.845
FIRST TIME IN MANY YEARS WE HAVE BEEN ABLE TO - ;C_Q K d PCA  Porsch 50.866 50.541
T Jon Krogsun / orsche D A
USE THIS FACILITY WE WOULD LIKE TO PUT ON A James Williams Porsche 56.323 S-Sl
CLASS EVENT WITH AS MANY COOL CARS AS Danav Brunson VMSC  Tovou 54347 54.337
POSSIBLE. THIS IS A REAL OPPORTUNITY FOR THE Jack Williams - Porsche 53.499-1G 36236
Y HINE. Charles Batchelor VMSC Toyota 61.516 )8'9’57
%KEE%SEN AT 598 5077 Cathy Brunson VMSC  Toyota 67.446 61.656
................ - -
OR CALL BRIAN AT 337-7074 22 Eric Roper Nissan e e
....... ES
5P Richard West VMSC Plymouth  49.389 dio i
ES
T James Howard SCCA  Pontiac 51.136 50.710 49265
. Steve Catlin Chevrolet 51.963+2G  34.077 33.662
DIRECTIONS: 95 TO RICHMOND, TAKE EXIT FOR LABURNUM AVE. GO THE o %{S;k Caims Endle 56.074 55.663 53.505
ONLY WAY YOU CAN TILL YOU SEE THE FAIRGROUNDS ON YOUR LEFT. Andrew Siff VMSC  Eagle 54240+1G  54.860 54.497
John Schultz VMSC  Chrysler 62.992 61.148 60.770
SCCA RULES VMSC STYLE. ROLL BARS REQUIRED ON OPEN CARS ON .
RAGE TIRES. NO ALCOHOL AND AS ALWAYS NO WHINING. 5 Bill Hunter VMSC  Honda 55.521 s2174 - 31742
Tyler Hancock VMSC  Triumph 52,475 53.389 52.766
Shelia Hunter VMSC  Honda 54.725 55.284 -32.963
REGISTRATION AND TECH 9:00 AM P fon 5 ol -
: Mimi Siff VMSC  Hond
AUTOCROSS 10:00 AM VMSC MEMBERS $15.00 i e
e NON MEMBERS $18.00 T Roger Garrett Corvette 46.501+1P  46.446 46.663
: B John Phillips HRCC  Corvette 48.333 48.104 47.864
CALL KEN OR BRIAN TO HELP WITH THIS EVENT Buck Marchant PCA  Porsche 49.883 48.484 48.792
Marc Bennett HRCC  Corvette 48.789 DNF 48.541
Richard Fohl PCA  Porsche . 37.872 55.852 54.320
BSP
[ Richard Ross Dartsun 54267 54.984+1G  54.372
Brian Little Z Club 59.232+1G  58.133+2G  33.460
CSP
DP Nic Monterastelli ~ PCA  Honda 48.559 46.448 45.703
Michael Weedon VMSC Honda 51.079 30.357 518027
Tom Yost Honda 31.120 50.820 50.789
Ken Stem BMW  Acura 52772 52.959 65.962+1P
Travis Hall Triumph DNF 57.361 56.477
DSP
18 Brgce Thompson ODR vw 50.156 49.556 48.980
Keith Leach MG 51.369 59.968 50.288
Troy Blanton TSCC 51519 50.942 50.726
Roger Gisolfi Volvo 52.206 53.277 "53.673+P .
John Ryland ' VW 50.198+1G  35.116 52.666
Bill Thomas VMSC VW 49.441+1P  48.894+1G  48.688+1G
Jeff Antley VW 53.740+1P  53.579 53.005
Todd Hart VMSC VW 53.987 53.019 53.067
Daniel Nester VW 38.139 57:274+-1G 57.357
ESP
T Forrest Keston VMSC  Chevy 50.095 54351+2P  49.671
Eric Benneu TSCC  Ford 51.847-1G  51.693 51.349
Nick Smilek Chevy 52.520 51512 51.585
Dave Redman Shelby  Shelby 54.993 52.485 53.067
goben Duncan Shelby  Shelby 54.167 34511 33.365
o 3
T David Sealey Corvette 52.204+P 50.675 57.560+2
Jcogm Sealey Corvette 32511 52282 51.873
T Mike Kelly VMSC  Ford 57.847 53.403 49362
Bruce Tx{rlmg[on Shelby  Ford 50.263 49.493 49.581
gal;rry Brickner Ford 53.700 51.994 -51.487
DP L@\Alla@o_ng YMSC Triumph 63.812 51.425+P 50.690
Jo_r.n av{agllen SCCA  Trumph 51.550 51.338 51.234
Rick Giles VMSC  Honda 58.279 53.452 59.446+G
g;wd Sala VMSC  Honda 55.44142G  60265+G  33.751+2G
it ijaﬁnﬂemac sz e e MW DNE-~ sz ke 52719 e
ohritHope Honda 52.809+G 53517 | 37685+G+P
g&m Henne VMSC VW 46 814+G+P 42274+2G  45.961+2G
1 g\l/e[n.n Morehead Sand Rail 59.867 58.017 STB8
£ivi
T Ken Van Hom VMSC  Lynx 48266 48.367 47.182
David La.ngston VMSC Raptor 50.829 49.434 48.772+2G
Lee Hassig SCCA  Red Devil 52201 54.089+P  53.077
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The Virginia Motor Sports Club

Presents the
Memorial Day
Autocross

Sunday May 25, 1997

At Virginia Motorsports Park

SCCA Rules VMSC Style
10 Car Heats

Roll Bars Required on open Cars on Race Tires

Cars with open exhausts must run after 12:00 PM

Pre-registration....Charlie Passut (804) 379-4291

No Alcohol...No Whining

Registration and Tech .................. 9:00 AM
ElrS i ar @ e e 10:30 AM
VNISE MEMBEIS - oo e e s $15.00
Non-VMSG Members . cios oo $1%.00

(Each Participant is required to work one heat or forfeit their best time)

From Richmond: Take 95 south to 85 south, exit at 460 west.

Go left at ramps end. Right at stop onto route 1 south. Go

1.5 miles the park will be on your right.

=

vmsC
MEMORIAL DAY AUTOCROSS
5/25/97
Penatties included in times

NAME | Club _Car# | Vehicle 1st Runi 2nd Runl 3rd Run|
iSS | i | i i ! i !
‘Rob Falkner IsccA | 11 !Mazda RX-7 + 38891l | 38.627! | 37.427 FTa
!G.H.S ISCCA | 0|Mazda RX-7 I 40811l | 41.738i | 39604 K
{Tom Futton iSCCA S5 Corvette 41.4601 3.432! +1P T 41.211! g
iJeff Wetzel SCCA 14[Corvette 44.0541 | 8450 | @2313| | @
‘Patti Fi {THSCC | 28|Mazda RX-7 42.52| i o363l 430891 | 4
Pauline Futton \THSCC 65|Corvette 445591 | 47.581+1P ¢ 43683l | 43663
Roberta Wetzel iTscc 26iCorvette 47.832{+1P | 44.793: 46.1351 | 44793|
Gene Cooley H ! 101 iCorvette 45577 | 45482 L 456651 | 45462
AS J i i H 1 i i 1 i i
John Sheally :SCCA 41 :Morgan 41.645! 40.921 : 40.298' ! (Jﬂ\
Robert Abell 'SCCA 44|Porsche | 47541 458151 i 44026 ! 440261
BS t 1 \ - i
Eric Peterson iTHSCC 16iMiata 43.2401 42.246" i 42143; | 42143
Charlie Passut 'VMSC 40!Miata a5.144: 44.154 483.2731 43.279¢
Mark Passut VMSC 3 iMiata 59.994 ¢ 51240 47.855! : 47855
Jay Huggins CcVMC 8 Miata ONF DNF 48.105 . 48105,
John Csomay VMSC 12 Miata DNF ONFE 48 807 : 48.607
cs
Richard Hamis 77 MR-2 45927 45.471 48.577 +1P 45.471
Jack Williams VMSC 23 Porsche 49.163 47633 49.168 47.633
Chas.Batchelor VMSC 49 MR-2 48.653 48.091 48.501 48.091
Randy Agee VMSC 27 Pontiac Fiero 57.224 +1G 59.471 +1G 9062 49.062
0s
Chris Schimmel THSCC 66 Dodge Neon 55,597 +1P+1G 46.761 +2P 8125 443.125
Erk Roper - 53 Nissan NX-2000 47,299 47570 47 403 47.403
Oon Nagelﬁﬁf;i S4 Nissan NX-2000 68.547 51.758 67935 +1G 51.798
€S — e =
JmCrate 51_Mitsubishi 24571 44,361 3656 3656
Russell Jones PRSCC 33 Dodge Neon 48 036 33.797 29947 ~1P 48.036
David Robinson ~ 65 Mitsubisht 5705 +1G 58381 -1G 48 439 859
Rich DuBord 70 Dodge Neon 54.043 52.821 -1G 49.553 49.558
Ken VanHorn VMSC 100 VW Golf 52537 52.528 50.647 50.647
Jordy Wetzel 29 Acura Integra 54.179 52.585 S0.8C8 . 50808
Nick Carter i S8 Toyota Celica 66 783 +1G 72.114 +2G 54358 54359
FS
Robert Rhodes THSCC & Camaro Z2-28 44 436 42.602 41.962 41.962
Scott Collins 17 Ford Mustang 46.154 43.533 45990 +1P 8533
Dana Cole VMSC 34.:Pontiac Firebird 44 889 43.874 44 429 43874
Vincent Coffield 52 Ford Mustang 52.73 46.920 47.066 46920
Todd Tignor SCCA 32 Camaro Z-28 47.180 49.097 +1P 72579 +1P 47.180
GS X
Seth Crothers 67 VW GTI 56.839 +1G | 46.497 48.153 46.497
Jason Csomay IVMSC 13iAcura Integra DNF P 52012 50.244 | 50.244!
James Csomay iVMSC i 3iAcura Integra 55841 i 534891 51.7941 | _51.794!
Wayne Scarborough| i 25(Dodge Intrepid 62.44901+2G | 53368i+1G 54.345!+1G 1 53368}
Joe Condon IVMSC . 18 !Mitsubishi Eclipse 52.067 DNF IDNF ! | 47.807 DNF iDNF h
‘HS i ! i i | il i T i
18ill Uo iVMSC 46iChevy Vega 54.350 45524 i 44882 | 44882,
'Joell Hibshman i | 50!Ford Mustang 50.041 | 48807 52.230+2P i 48607
Matt Llot i 51iChevy Vega 52.882" i 52371 49.7801 i 49.780:
Gordon Paterson__[VMSC | 15iVW Karmann Ghia S3.021 52.031 52.4361 52081,
{Pasha Paterson iVMSC | ~24,VW Karmann Ghia 58.628! 57.434 80.998 .+1P | 57.434i
TR | 1 i i i R
AM | ! | i B i
s == S — - 35485
\Allen Goode ISCCA__| 2!Asport Racer | 40S091+1P £0.120° 391485 - 39.485
\OM i ! i ' 5 £ i ! !
John Ryland { I 48 VW Scirocco 46.489 45671 | 45029 450291
EM t ! H : !
iTodd Haskell i | 45.:Ford Mustang 46.186 i 51549 45175 45175
‘Lee Gabbert SOEC | 86Saleen 5281 S0.784 46945 48.463 46.945
‘Russell Tumer ‘Zcar i 55 Datsun 260Z 50.1C8 50.856 49.779°+1P 4.779
{James Tumer Z-car i 62Datsun 2602 4.710 47822 58.882 +1P+1G : a7 522‘
M 1 : | ! i |
'David Langston iVMSC | 19!Raptor 20E 1 42274 | 407451 IDNF i [ 40.745|

vimscC
MEMORIAL DAY AUTOCROSS
512897
Penafies included m tmes
= NAME | Club__Car® Vehicle |ist Run 2nd Run! 3ed Run : BEST
: I : 1 i 1 i
= L ! i 1 1 1
grécxam VMSC 68 Mazda RX-7 41.129 41.817 +1P T 42.419+1P 41129
Jeff Col : i ; l ! i -
R twin 3 i
Jof ; SJ:Ford f}n@ng 4&473! : 55.788 i+1G ‘ 46.500'1+1P 46.4781
‘Lacy Allarr_mng WVMSC 42 \Triumph Spitfice 41775 51.041 +1G e 224. 412241
John Maglier SCCA 31 Trumph Spitfite 43304 | 42222 ¢ 457451 422221
g?:dsiala VMSC 10 Honda CRX | 473441 45.609 - o8t 43.981
ick Giles VMSC 50 i - ;
B s “Hondz CRX ONE ] ONF 46321 46.321
iJohn Lye VMSC 60 Triumph TR-4 @041
t { ph . 43040] 41610 40.717 20717
‘\E/!{mn.Henna VMSC 35 VW GTI 45670 (+1P. 42.131 41.412 41.412
Naleln: Lopez VMSC 59 Triumph TR=4 S3.7111+1G 42.058 ONF 42,058
eal Frazier FNM 33 vi i 514
Nea Honda Civic DNF 58914 +1G 67.200 +2G 38914
Roger Garret SCCA 37 ZR-1 Corvette 42.404 40.919 40.749 20.749
gﬂl v o VMSC 36 Porsche 42580 42.133 41.024 41.024
ck Marchant PCA 4 Porsche 44922 43.494 42.404 42.404
%:m:};ma(s TSCC 64 Corvette 44512 46.126 56.092 +1G sz
ucl eyes i X ;
Ch 39 Toyota MR2Turbo 46.79 51.880 +3P 47.995 46.799
Michael Tutwier 7
Mich 39 Datsun 260Z DNF 53.719 +1G 74.037 +2G 63.719
Joe Graves SCCA 1 Ford Escont 41.406
- 41.260 40.777 7
Michael Weedon __ VMSC 47 Honda CRX 48515 +1P 4611 43782 :g;é;
Ehnsiccibe’ i 38 Mazda RX-7 47269 +1P. 46964 +1P 44.001 34001
Ten Stern SCCA 9 Acura integra GSR____ 45.688 44,609 24021 24021
om Yost 58 Honda CRX 45.857 24708 46.765 1P 14.708
32 Mazda RX-7 57.683 +2G 57.469 +1G 46533 46,533
84 Ford Escont 54.543 52.121 89751 +2G 5221
43.095 42.316 42314
g 1CT
Ky 48.420 a7.732 47926
Dale Blankenship __SCCA 7 Pontiac GTA 4192 L
Dz 923 41.161 42.318 ~1P 21,16
Forrest Keetor VMSC 57 Chevy Camaro 43.738 46.097 +1P 42.423 42 .]4;;
_ 20 Ford Mustang ___ 46.128 24596 13363 13363
Sc ey 33 P 7 3
- ontiac TranAm 46.793 44373 45745 24373
John Csomay ___ 21 Acura Integ 5227 o
John Csomay integra 49.861 52277 49928
James Csomay 22 Mazda Miat 51.167 50.889 51.236
GH. 30 Mazda RX-7 40544 40.179
Pati Frye 28 Mazda RX-7 20591 =
Vincent Coffeld 52 Mustang 60.786 +1G 46.940 45550
Michael Weedon 47 CRX 43.784 43.736 45397 -
Nick Carter 98 Toyota 53.086 50977 53015
]izz :m - 33 Trans Am 46.873'+1P 44.389 44575
(Tod| :;eeu 45 Mustang 51.076 +2P 46.026 47553 46375
Le c: n 86 Saleen __46016! 45425 45365
Sl e 68 'RX-7 41772 +1P. 40.131 39229°
Do  Falkner RX-T T 374721 37.761°
Mavm Robinson Mitsubishi 50579 +1P 47.133 48,098 +1P
ark Passut 33 ‘Miata 4824 49.446 +1P
Chadie Passut Miata -
Neal Frazier 88 Honda 50246 +1P ) e




Virginia Motor Sport Club
FORT LEE STANDARD AUTOCROSS

(T=Trophy, DP=Dash Plaque) JUNE 22, 1997
T/DP IS\I:ME CLUB MARQUE RUN#I1 RUN #2 RUN #3
T iguce Thompson ODR Mazda 72.893 71.883 71.513
T _‘John Sheally SCCA  Morgan 69.963 68.727 68.769
Mike Donahue BMW 75.237 74.441 73.214
}gt:s)ben Abell . Porsche 73.631 85.841 74.956
il (égarlie Passut VMSC Mazda 76.546 76.492 75.640+P
DP Curtis S.ta.ples " TSCC  Porsche 79.593 71.976 77.095+G
Jack Williams VMSC Porsche 79.704 78.950 78.622
Joe Henderson VMSC Mazda 82.589 88.200 80.467
Ken Van Hom VMSC Mazda 85.565+G 84.887DNF 81.782+P
.}Izasy Henderson VMSC Alfa Romeo 89.917 85.151 83.004
T Andre Downey VW 73.811 73.530 72.616
Il?;)n Charles’ BMW 87.561 r 82.633 81.995
DP Robert Rhodes 'SCCA  Chevy 71.795 70.538 DNF
Dgna Cole VMSC Pontiac 74.616 74.531 74.360
Vincent Coffield Ford DNF 79.033 DNF
écgm Tyson ODR Chevy 87.574 81.309 81.048
T Wayne Scarborough Dodge 87511 84.394 83.397
Z})éler Charles VW 96.203 90.169 85.668
DE B%ll Lloyd VMSC  Chevy 78.941 78.684 79.511
Rick Carr VMSC Honda 82.871 90.424+P 81.678
Matt Lloyd. VMSC Chevy 93.364 88.917 88.063
Gesorge Smith Mercedes 102.325 103.144 98.874+G
ASP 5
It Rf)ger Qanett SCCA  Corvette 69.070 69.541 69.288
Bill Whitehead VMSC  Porsche 72.800 73.266 DNS
Chuck Reyes Toyota 79.207 76.450 74.823
C: Reyes -FUN Toyota 73.850 74.608 73.290
Richard Fohl A—FUN VMSC Porsche 79.288+P 77.848 1525
(S:aeed Basweidan (FUN)  Porsche 92.522 84.991 82.252
CSP
DP Dl_lane Collie BMW 70.949+P 70.268 69.527
Michael Weedon VMSC Honda 75378 74.872 74.890
Tgm Yost Honda 77.670+G 77.242 =19
M}ke Garner NASA  Nissan 79.023 78.709 78.237
Michael Tutwiler Datsun 89.031 85.577 87.866

June 22, 1997 Cont.
NAME CLUB MARQUE RUN #1 RUN #2 RUN #3
DSP
T Bill Thomas VMSC VW 74.422+2P 81.978+G 74.091
Kerry Flynn VMSC  Triumph 82.732 80.531 79.810
ESP
DP Nick Smilek Chevy 75.654 74.370 75.391
Forrest Keeton VMSC  Chevy 75.489 73.598+P 74.725
‘Scott Hitt Pontiac 78.125 77.536 75.676
Eric Bennett SCCA . Ford 79.084 76.131 75.902
AP
T Bill Clare VMSC Mazda DNF 67.476+G,P  70.610+P
Chris Cobetto Mazda 75.292+P 74.731 73:121
Chris Cobetto FUN - Mazda 74.702 72.151+P 73.658
CP
DP Steve Marcus SCCA  Pontiac 72.708+2G 78.033 78.199
DP
DP David Sala VMSC Honda DNF 73.342 74.796
John Maglieri SCCA  Triumph 75.199 DN DNS
Rick Giles VMSC Honda 76.613 74.492+G 75.801
Bill Hunter VMSC Honda 77.550+P DNS DNS |
Rick Bergstrom _VMSC MG 80.596 79.396 78.401
EP
DP John Lye VMSC  Triumph 70.758 69.834 70.825
Brian Henne VMSC VW 71.188 72397 72.552+P
John Ryland VMSC VW 77.764 78.180+P 75.724
Todd Hart VMSC VW 77.336 76.228 76.080
John Ryland FUN VMSC VW 76.947 77.008 76.629
John Ryland FUN VMSC VW 77.089 77.409 1725
EM
DP Todd Haskell Ford 75.968+2P1G  87.646 86.049
EM
DP David Langston VMSC  Raptor 69.985 69.695 67.457

AW THORNE

BoAs




OUR OD FOR

BE
KEN VAN HORN WILL EVENT. HE CAN

=Trophy, DP=Dash Plaque)

THIS FUN MIDSUMMER “DP NAME
BE REACHED TO PREREGISTER AT 55
= OR YOU MAY E- T Walter Felton
HIS HOME 804-598-5077 [@AOL.C AS
MAIL BRIAN HENNE AT SOLOGTI@AOL. OP  Cathy Strathmann
oM PRICE FOR == MEMBERS IS ;411;3 D:r;akl\lue
$15.00 AND NON MEMBERS IS $18.00. REGISTRATION WILL OPEN AT 9:00 AI\: Bg ert Abe
AND WE WILL ATTEMPT TO GET THE FIRST CAR OFF B?&gégﬁgﬂ REISHS T VinceBly
2 AL BA . Ed Raymundo
GREAT PLACE TO RUN WITH A HUGE LOT AND RE el
= SR ; David Sealey
I g i i i Bob Brochu
o8 B Charlie Passut
cs
DP Tim Aro
Terry Baker (FUN)
Barry Strathmann
Jack Williams
Curtis Staples
Joe Henderson
Charles Batchelor
ay Henderson
TAKE 95 SOUTH FROM RICHMOND TO 85 SOUTH, EXIT AT 460 ijZST. GO TO ROIUTE 1. RIGHT JAl);x Bensf)sn
AT STOP. THEN L.5 MILES. VMSP IS ON YOUR RIGHT. CANT MISS IT. e
SCCA RULES VMSC STYLE. ROLL BARS REQUIRED ON OPEN CARS WITH RACE TIRES o E—Snnie .
NO ALCHOHOL.......NO WHINING ES
DP Richard West
FS
T Jim Howard
Karen Kraus
Stephen Catlin
Dana Cole
Bill Saddler
GS
DP Mark Dominey
Tyler Charles
John Schultz
Sara Dominey
HS
DP Bill Lloyd
Tyler Hancock
Rick Edwards
Randy Hibshman
Matt Lloyd
George Smith
ASP
DP Terry Baker
Roger Garrett
Julv 13, 1997 Cont. Ma%'c Bennett
NAME CLUB MARQUE Bill Whitehead
BSP John Kessler
DP Bryan Little Datsun 68.734 67.877 68.845 Andrew Chisolm
Michael Turwiler Datsun 77.833+G 78.211DNF 82.544DNF
ESP
DP Joe Graves Ford 62.378 57.439+P 57217
Michael Weedon VMSC Honda 65.749 59.735 60.177
Tom Yost Honda 62.246 61.565 61.115
Brian Dillingham VMSC Acura 65313 64.889 62.190
Jason Whipple vw 64.589+22 62.542 60.275+10?
Michael Gorbel vw 64.333 64.030 62.968
Tony Bachman vw 65.540 63.121 66.619
Mike Gamner NASA Nissan 65.877 65.930 64.010
Dan Bachman Honda 66.786+G 64.366+G 66.255
Jason Fuller Honda 66.970 75.536 -
DSP
T Bill Thomas VYMSC Vw 60.426 60.021 60.225
Bruce Thompson VW 59.406+P 60.120 67.608
David Brochu BMW 66.886 65.146 64.596
Kerry Flynn VMSC Triumph 68.599 68.352 75.240+3P
ESP =
T Calvin Sanders Ford 595791 59.043 59.102 -
Eric Bonnett Ford 62.184 61.324 59.506 2
Bill Brochu BMW 62.193+P 60.659 59.893
Forrest Keeton VMSC Chevy DNF 62.542 60.737
Nick Smilek Chevy 65.032 63.251 62.530
Dave Redman Shelby 66.064 73.700 64.800
Robert Duncan Ford DNF 67.498 64.955
AP
DP John Sheally Morgan 60.139+30 59.537 58.576
BP
T John Phillips Corvette 58.088 57.098 55.851
Ccp
DP Bruce Turlington Ford 60.061 59.485 60.716
Donnie Turlington Ford 70.107 66.718+G 62.535
Tim Pletcher Chevy DNF 65.348+P 61.975+2G
DP
T John Maglieri SCCA Triumph 57.163 56.628 56.157
Larry Alamong VMSC Triumpg 57.608 57.716+4 D!
David Sala VMSC Honda 61.500 61.449 60.047
Rick Giles VMSC Honda 60.458 60.818 61.043
Rick Bergstrom VMSC MG 67.291 68.389 66.874
EP
DP Brian Henne VMSC VW 58.509 57.713 57.507
Todd Hart VMSC vw 64283 62.404 62.313
John Hope Honda 65.920+P 66.509 64.155
John Ryland VMSC vw DNF 63.322+G 65.225
AM
DP Alan Goode VW 54.445 DNF 54.638

Virginia Motor Sport Club

JAMMIN IN JULY AUTOCROSS

JULY 13, 1997

Club

VMSC

VMSC

VMSC

VMSC
VMSC
VMSC

VMSC

VMSC

VMSC

VMSC
VMSC

VMSC

VYMSC
VMSC

MARQUE
Mazda

Porsche
BMW
Porsche

Mazda
Mazda
Corvette
Corvette
BMW
Mazda

Porsche
Porsche
Porsche
Porsche
Porsche
Mazda
Toyota
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda

Nissan
Plymouth

Chevy
Chevy
Chevy
Pontiac
Ford

Eagle
VW
Chrysler
Eagle

Chevy
Triumph
MGB
Ford
Chevy
Suzuki

Porsche
Corvetie
Corvette
Porsche
Porsche
Porsche

RUN #1
70.626

60.030
62.218
62.384+27

57.053
58.208
63.110
DNF

63.059
62.334

56.309+P
56.635
81.080
111.523
58.29+G
69.870
69.311
71.675
68.765
74.661

74.661
61.144

58.480
59.560+2P
61.550
61.724
68.528

64.803
73.429
72.464
71.687

67.875

58.441
60.578+P
61.610

57.452+P
57:335
62.126
61.654
61.923

+ DNF

55.984
56.991
59.524
65.534
65.270
65.790
75.361
68.382
69.132
DNS

74.508
61.092

57.677+P
59.138
61.333
63.349
65.818

65.373
70.378
72.326
74209

63.876+1?
65.078
70.102
71.691
82.586
78.519+2G

56.078
56.677
56.469
57.712
58.685
54.913+3G

60.175+3P
58.556
61.029
61.987
65.199+P
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"RECREATION

5 BY JON SOLOMON
- TIMES-DISPATCH STAFF WRITER

eaving in and out of lanes
causes anxiety for most driv-
ers. For participants in the
Virginia Motor Sport Club’s auto-
cross races, it’s a source of fun.
Autocross is a timed competitive
event in which cars must navigate
through a half-mile course. Cones
are spread apart about every 100 feet
for drivers to dodge. Cars travel be-
tween 20 and 50 mph and can vary in
model. They are grouped in different
classes to keep the competition fair.
George Ferrell, a club member for
six years, drives his 1990 Mazda
Miata in races.
“Even if you don’t want to race, it’s
a nice thing to do so you know how to
handle your car,” Ferrell said.
“When you're out on the highway,
you're going to have strange situa-
tions come up. This helps you react
better. Autocross stresses handling
the car, not how fast you can go.”
Virginia Motor Sport Club Presi-
dent Dana Cole said the events are

e

GETTING READY. The Virginia Motor Sport Club’s ne autocross is

scheduled for Aug. 10 at Fort Lee.

designed so that any level of driver
can participate.

“It’s not unusual for a husband and
wife to drive together, or a father and
son or daughter,” Cole said. “We get
all kinds. The other thing that we
stress is that it is both a safe and
family event. There is absolutely no
alcohol.”

Drivers don’t have to have experi-
ence in autocross racing to compete.
The club has a school that teaches
beginning drivers.

~ “T highly recommend the school
just to improve your driving,” Ferrell
said.

Those interested in racing must

have a valid driver’s license and be
over 18.

Cole said his club gets anywhere
from 50 to 100 entrants. The club has
four more events scheduled this

year: Aug. 10 at Fort Lee McLaney |
Drop Zone; Sept. 21 at Virginia Mo- §

tor Sport Park in Dinwiddie; Oct. 12
at Fort Pickett Air Strips; and Nov. 1-
2, also at Fort Pickett, for the state
championship.

The cost to compete is $15 for
Virginia Motor Sport Club members
and $18 for nonmembers. Member-
ship generally costs $30, depending
on whether it’s an individual or fam-
ily signing up.

Cole said he became involved
shortly after he bought a Porsche in
1974.

“A friend said, ‘Are you interested
in a safe, nonthreatening kind of fun
event?’ I said, ‘Sure, why not?’

“I've been with it ever since.”

For more information on how to com-
pete or join the Virginia Motor Sport
Club, call Dana Cole at 740-5126.

CALENDAR

. AUTO RACING

A/SP
ROGER GARRETT
Club — Autocrosses Aug. 10 at BHOT TIME AT FORT LEE Hhii St
Fort Lee, S L21 it Virginia Motor Sports Park, Oct. 12 at
Fgrt Lee o?pFort Paickelt%,l Il\lov.ol(zrz ;) Fort Pickett. Mnl?e CURTIS JUDGE
Weedon (747-9089). L ROBERT ABEL
I'Y HAN K WITH LOTS OF HELP BSP
op LER COc MIKE TUTWILDER
2NT CSP
240y
5= MICHAEL WEEDON
A/S = JASON WHIPPLE
TERRY BAKER PORSCHE 163.430 149.457+p TONY BACHMAN
CATHY STRATNMANN PORSCHE DNF 163.016 TIM YOST
JIM COURTNEY PORSCHE 170.194 168.909 MIKE GARNER
BRIAN PENCE PORSCHE 169.617 +2P DNF GREG HALL
CHUCK REYES™
B/S PAT GRIFFITH  ~
CHARLIE PASSENT MAZDA MIATA  163.052 161.790
- DSP
Cosm—— = *~ BILL THOMAS
VRO BRUCE THOMPSON
C/S 2 . MARK ARMSTRONG
TIM ARO PORSCHE 143.597 141654 [ i WARDS
BARRY STATHMAN PORSCHE 157.133 164.616 +1P \**RDV
DAVID EDWARDS
= = e ~ JACK WILLIAMS PORSCHE 164.088 160.873 +1P
' = ROBERT ADAMS TOYOTA 168706 165.860+1G
— — CHARLESBATCHELOR  TOYOTA 169.905 165.086.+P+ ESP
- e ERICK BONNETT
S——  Jo D/S AP
fr_ LONNIE HAWKINS NISSAN DNF CHRIS COBETTO
| JASON MOYERS
EP
E/S . BRIAN HENNE
RICHARD WEST PLYMOUTH 151.840 : MIKE UNGER
JOHN BRUBAKER VW SCIROCCO  173.160 - BOR ADDLETON
DON CHARLES BMW 328 178.386- 177.012 = - JOHN RYLAND
e TODD HART
F/S i e ss
STEPHEN HARPER NISSAN 300ZX 161.120 158.747 Basn s
DANA COLE PONTIAC FOR  163.838 161.177 1
LARRY HARPER NISSAN 300ZX 178.489 +1G 173.027 +1P. AR
ALLEN GOODE
G/S
TYLER CHARLES VW GTI 179.190 M
WAYNE SCARBOROUGH  DODGE 174.896 +G+P
JOHN SCHULTZ CHRYLER 190.873 GLENN MOREBEAD
EM
— ——— | JOHN SHEALEY
P 2 H/S
g - TYLER HANCOCK TRIUMPHTR6  157.261 | FM
BILL LLOYD CHEV VEGA 161.556 DAVID LANGSTON
=~ ] . STEPHANE TURNER HONDA DEL S 180.261+3P 7
KEN HERNDON CHEV BEREFTx 177.537 169246 +1P 2 .
JOHN GASKEY PLYMOUTH 181.140 175.811 +1G
MATT LLOYD CHEV VEGA 199.294 +P 184,586 JOHN MAGLIER
RAY SMITH SUZUKI 204,827 +P DNF LARRY ALLAMONG

CORVETTE ZR1
PORSCHE 911
PORSCHE 911
PORSCHE 911

DATSUN 260Z

HONDA

VW GTI

VW GTI
HONDA
NISSAN SEN
BMW 2002
TOYOTX MR2
NISSADY

VW JETTA

VW RABBIT
TRIUMPH TRé6
MGB

MGB

FORD

MAZDA RX7

" MAZDA RX7

VW GT1
DATSUN 510
DATSUN 510
vw

vw

MAZDA RX7

VW SPT RCR

DUNE BUGGIE

MORGAN

RAPTOR

TRIUMPH SPIT
TRIUMPH SPIT

148.290

152.270 +P
161.737 +P
157456426

202.615

158.163
160.613

159.798
165.687
159.996 +P
DINF
167.6tf =

’

152.289 +P
DNF
DNF
DNF
DNF

166.774

156.173 +3P+G
169.416 +G

150.035 +G+2P
150.248
154.975
158.901

158.181 +G+P

166.471
142,441 +P
178319 +G

149.880

141371

DNF
152.995

DNF
158.875 +P
153284 +G

190.415

156.264
156.175+1G
IS7.992
161.424 +2P
164.8344 +2G

156405 +G
54962 +2G

148.603 +P

171.730
168.778 +G
176.491 +G

791 +

156.258
DNF

142.599 +2P

148.180
145.994 +2G



Virginia Motor Sport Club
FALL CLASSIC AUTOCROSS

(T=Trophy, DP=Dash Plaque) Sept 21, 1997 VMSP Dinwiddie (P=+2 seconds, G=+10 seconds)
T/DP NAME Club MARQUE  RUNZL RUN #2 RUN #3
SS
DP G H Sharp SCCA Mazda 47.159+P 46.236 45.552
FUN G H Sharp SCCA Mazda 45.818 45347 44.944
Phil Dame SCCA Mazda 47.727 47.439+1? 47.074
Patti Frye Mazda 50.959 49.527
Bruce Thompson ODR Mazda 53:195 51.225 50.821
AS
T John Sheally SCCA Morgan 50.561 49.388 48.172
FUN Greg Miller VMSC Porche 51.740 50.880 50.363
Greg Miller VMSC Porche 50.266+P+~G 50.241 S1.110
John Csomay VMSC Nissan 58.988+G 61.394 56.162
Rob Kaplin Toyota 59.530+2G 59.183 58.215
BS
T Eric Peterson Tarheel Mazda 50.782 50.262+P 48.385
KEN VAN HORN WILL BE OUR OD FOR FUN Eric Peterson Tarheel Mazda 49.894 48.860+P 49.196
\ .22 3.155+G 60.738+3
THIS FUN FALL EVENT. HE CAN BE (F:LSJN James Csomay MSC Mazda 68.220 63.15 38+3G
REACHED (e PREREGISTER AT T Chris Newton TVR TVR 55.941 54.539+P 53.957
HIS HOME 804-598-5077 “OR YOU MAY E- Richard Benson Mazda 56.197 55.101 54.196
Joe Henderson VMSC Mazda 55.589 55295 54.851
MAIL BRIAN HENNE AT SOLOGTI@AOLC Randy Agee VMSC Pontiac 73.632+2G+P 55.471 55.050
OM. PRICE FOR MEMBERS IS Alexander Benson Mazda 58.099 56.648 55.790
$15.00 AND NON MEMBERS IS $18.00. REGISTRATION WILL OPEN AT 9:00 AM I o VMSC  Mazda DNF DNF DNE
AND WE WILL ATTEMPT TO GET THE FIRST CAR OFF BY 10:30 AM . THIS IS A T Foanictiawkins Nigsan 60.697 53861 57976
GE LOT AND REAL BATHROOMS. Deke Clements Nissan 60.399+2G 60.025 58.184
ES
T Richard West VMSC Plymouth 51.584 51.078 50.519
GS:
T John Schultz VMSC Chrysler 67.042 61.098 60.067
HS
T Tyler Hancock VMSC Triumph 53.189 DNF DNS
Randy Hibshman Ford 58.390 517713 57.366
Carson Sweet VMSC Honda 64.705 58.637 68.660
Paul Reins Ford 65.370 61.475 59.010
ASP
T Roger Garrett SCCA Corvette 49.070 47.723 47.322
Marc Bennett HRCC Corvette 48.898 48.427+P 47.845
TAKE 95 SOUTH FROM RICHMOND TO 85 SOUTH, EXIT AT 460 WEST. GO TO RQUTE 1. RIGHT g‘_ﬁ‘wh"?[mhhafg l:/cwfsc EWC“; zg-igg igigz zé-ilé
_THEN 1.5 MILES. VMSP IS ON YOUR RIGHT. CANT MISS IT. ! P orseis ; - S
NSO : ! Bob Abell VMSC Porsche 52.689 57.748 51.077
SCCA RULES VMSC STYLE. ROLL BARS REQUIRED ON OPEN CARS WITH RACE TIRES QS—P . ) .
NO ALCHOHOL........ NO WHINING DP  Nick Smilek Corvette 57.794 53.033 52.509
CSp
DP Jason Whipple A% DNF 52.634
Michael Weedon VMSC Honda 52.912 52.274
FUN Chuch Reyes Toyota 52.074 51.980
Tom Yost Honda 59.361 58.857+P
Chuch Reyes Toyota 54910 53.989
Michael Gorbel Vw 53311 55.146
Mike Gamer NASA Nissan 54.105 53.893
Tony Bachman Vw 55.603 55.504
Mike Eldridge Honda 85.711 73.749
Eric Cotton Lancia 58.381+G DNF

Sept 21, 1997 Cont.

NAME CLUB MARQUE
DSP
T Bill Thomas VMSC A% 51.237 49.749 49.716
Rick Edwards MGCC MG 59.910 58.389 56.962
Kerry Flynn VMSC Triumph 59.084+2G 57.583 57.653
ESP
T Forrest Keeton VMSC Chevy 54.209 51.885 50.728
Robert Duncan Ford 55.429 54.711+P 53.688
AP
T Chris Cobetto SCCA Mazda 51.677+G 51.920 49610
FUN Chris Cobetto SCCA Mazda STGERER 48.796 48.965
BP
DP  John Phillips HRCC Corvette 49.788 48.430 48.069
GP
T Jeff Colvin Ford 52.931 58.616+3G S1.851
DP
T John Maglieri SCCA Triumph 50.052 48.831 48.749
Larry Alamong VMSC Triumph 49.207 DNF 49.571
EP
DP Brian Henne VMSC vw 50.164 48.430 49.062
John Lye SCCA Triumph 51.473 52.617 50.635
Todd Hart VMSC vw 52.728+P 52.296 52.581
John Ryland VMSC vw 53.582 52.699 53.010
Reece Robbins CVMG MG DNF DNF 58.326+G
AM
DP  Alan Goode SCCA vw 57.514 45.037 45.058
cM
DP David Frye SCCA Tiga 44.992+G 43.885 43.681
EM
DP David Langston VMSC Raptor 47.674 47.058 46.709
Henry Lee SCCA Red Devil 50.909 50.796 57.093
Georgia Langston VMSC Raptor 58.380 53.805 52:191
David Hall Red Devil 53.890+G 57.584 52.439+G

Bob Kash Red Devil 67.406+3G 61.144+3G 58.102




)R THIS EVENT.

ARS WITHRACE TIRES, N ALCOHOL ANDNO WHINNG
PAST AND TURNRIGHT ONROADTOAR

e

DP

DP

Dp

DpP

FIELD AND 10U ARE THERE

(T=T

AL VMSC FALL EVENT WILL
FORT PICKETT. BRIAN HENNE
[HIS EVENT. PLEASE CALL HIM
PREREGISTER OR E-MAIL AT
OM TO HELP WITH OR TO

tophy, DP=Dash Plaque)

NAME

AS

Riciard West
BS

Charlie Passut
@S,

Chris Newton
Ken Van Hom
Mack Murr
Alexander Benson
Richard Benson
DS

Eric Roper

ES

Dana Cole

GS

John Schulz
HS i
Bill Lloyd
Randy Hibshman
ASP

Roger Garrett
Bill Whitehead
Buck Marchant
Bob Abell
Dennis Wong
BSP

Nick Smilek
Csp

Michael Weedon
Tom Yost
William Lewis
Dse

Bill Thomas
Kerry Flynn
ESP

Forrest Keeton
AP

Bill Clare

DP

David Sala

John Maglieri
Larry Alamong
ER

Brian Henne

M

David Langston
Georgia Langston

Virginia Motor Sport Club -~

RABBITZ REVENGE 11

Oct 12, 1997 Autocross atFort Pickett

Club
VMsC
VMSC

TVR
VMSC

VMSC
VMSC
VMSC
SCCA

VMSC

PCA
VMSC

VMSC

VMSC
VMSC

vMSC
VMSC
VMSC
SCECA
VMSC
VMSC

VMSC
VMSC

MARQUE
Toyota
Mazda
TVR
Mazda
Dodge
Mazda
Mazda
Nissan
Pontiac

Chrysler

Toyota
Ford

Corvette
Porsche
Porsche
Porsche
Corvette

Corvette
Honda
Honda
Mitsubishi

VW
Triumph

Chevy
Mazda
Honda
Triumph
Triumph
vw

Raptor
Raptor

RUN #1

DNF

71.329
75.274
78.907
77.466+P
78.279+P
81.544
76.089
73.066+2G+P

80.210

78.193
DNF

68.143
68.549
70.002
71.249
94.624

72.996
70.257

72.176
7239

70.195
80.463

70.759

(P=+2 seconds, G=+10 seconds)

RUN #2
67.963
70.635
77.444
83.175+P
DNF
DNF
DNF
76.448
DNF
84.797

76.670
79.868+P

66.759
68.127
DNE

82.805
77.537

71.675+P
77.111
70.902
76.412

70.378
78.489

71.918+P
66.820
68.702
70.548
68.300+P

70.248

64.934
71.403+G

RUN #3

67.439

70.604

Fun74.136
77.050
79.513-G
76.524+2G+P
Fun77.595

75.766

80.517

77.158
80.696+P

66.098
DN
73.018+2G

71.090

64.186
70.079+P



(T=Trophy, DP=Dash Plaque)

Virginia Motor Sport Club 1997 STATE CHAMPIONSHIP

November 29 & 30, 1997 at Virginia Motor Sport Park

T/DP NAME

T-1

DP -1

T-1

DP-1

DP-2

SS
Phil Dame

Ron Cates
Richard Mills
David Sala

AS
Mark Sipe

Richard West
Darnett Adler

BS
Ed Raymundo

Charlie Passut
Reid Allred
Eric Peterson
Bob Hausmann

€3
Richard Benson

Danny Brunson
Cathy Brunson
Alexander Benson

BS
Sam Strano

Stephen Catlin
Karen Kraus
Gary Kirchbaum
Dana Cole

Barry Strathmann
Terry Baker

Patti Frye

Chad Madaloni

Club MARQUE RUN #1
SCCA Mazda 51.924
60.239
Mazda 61.083
NASA Mazda 60.945
VMSC Mazda
66.562
SCCA BMW 55.300+3P
65.865
VMSC Toyota 66.566+P
5i-6167P
Porsche 60.238
TSEE Mazda 52.402+P
60.252
VMSC Mazda 57.613
. 635.256
TSCC Mazda 54.836
NSCE Mazda 35.466
BMW BMW 36.401
Mazda 60.253+P
VMSC Toyota 62.593
VMSC Toyota 67.657
Mazda 66.277
SCCA Chevrolet 51.684
66.4082P+G
AX Inc. Chevrolet 53.401+G+P
62.544+P+2G
SCCA Chevrolet 54.545
63.581
Ford 58.899
68.118+G
VMSC Pontiac 61.182
74.961
SCCA Chevrolet 54.084
SCCA Chevrolet S55L05052R
Chevrolet 56.341
Nissan 58.536+G

(P=+2 seconds, G=+10 seconds, NO RUNS = 120.0 seconds)

RUN #2

51.856+2P
59.035
57105

SRS

57.493+2pFun

58.438+2G
58.697
57.340
63.604+P
54.603+P

54 .460=P

55.489

51.910=P
62.461+P
53.405=P
63.062

RUN #3
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Combined

110.051
176.156

177.147

1183751

108.284

110.515
177.404

108.910
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174.836

175.466

175.489

180.128
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T/DP

DP-1

T-1

T-2

DP-1

DP-1

T-1

DP-1

DP-1
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Bill Clare

BP
Tim Aro

cp
Justin Huffman

Neil Schoenberg
Ken Rahaim

DP
Mike King

Fastest Combined Time

John Maglieri
Larry Allamong
Allan Pebworth Jr
David Sala

Bill Hunter

Rick Giles

EP
Todd Hart

Rick Ebinger
Brian Henne

AM
Bernard Cooley

Gene Cooley
Steve Klute
Allen Goode

Jim Davis
CcM

David Frye
EM

John Sheally

Mike Robinson
DM
John Ryland

EM
David Langston
Georgia Langston

Club MARQUE
VMSC Mazda
ISEE Corvette
SECA Ford
Team-F Pontiac

Pontiac
SCCA MG
SCCA Triumph
VMSC Triumph
ODR Austin Heally
VMSC Honda
VMSC  Honda
VMSC Honda
VMSC VW
SCCA vw
VMSC A%

TUI

TUI
TSEE Lola
SCCA \AY
TSEE Lola
SCCA Tiga
SCCA Morgan
BMW BMW
VMSC VW
VMSC Raptor
VMSC Raptor

52.288+G
60.489
55.529
66.846
61.854
77.956
53.248

56.683

56.791

DNF

59.936
64.542
59.672
65.622
56.973
76.308+G

52.204
83.622
52.168+P
166.941
49.556
52.069+2P
58.242+P+G
48.063
53.960

58.942+2P
54.542

67.025

52.425
58.706

RUN #2

54.082+P+G

51.863+5P
59.536+2P

51.203
59.842+P+G
54.660

56.150

50.337
58.036
53.166
65.944
53.945
69.817
DNF

57.098+P
54.945+P

58.367

SEGI
79.300+P
50.177+P
90.370
49.394+G

50.659

52.519
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53.14¢
68.830
52.052
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57.625
62.097+P
58.122
63.637
52.492
DNS

DNF

78.228
65.802+P+G
80.981
48.040

S

9.46

W

55.466
54.986+P

Combined

175.266

108.752
110.112
174.660

175.868

107.139
118.297

121.976
172.052

176.683
176.791

177.659

120.667
120.953

127.462

129.845

133.158
168.040

169.463
169.785
166.901
110.822
174.033
182.255
170.259

175.521
(VMSCsiCH)
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Chance Scarborough

HS
Mark Rogers

Jack Williams

ASP
Bill Whitehead

Troy Jones
Roger Garrett
Robert Abell
Marc Bennett
Andrew Chisolm
John Kessler
James Lawson

BSP
Nick Smilek

ESP
Mike Garner

Michael Weedon
Patrick Griffith
Chip Williams
Jason Kendall
Tom Yost

Ben Schaeffer
Brian Colangelo

DSP
Bill Thomas

Randy Hibshman
Paul Reins

ESP
Bill Brochu

Eric Bennett

Forrest Keeton

SCEA:

VMSC

VMSC

SCCA

VMSC

HRCC

[SEC

VMSC

NASA

VMSC

NASA

VMSC

SCCA

VMSC

fiSCE

SCEA

VMSC

MARQUE

Dodge

VW

Triumph

Porsche
Corvette
Corvette
Porsche
Corvette
Porsche
Porsche

Porsche

Corvette

Nissan
Honda
Nissan
Honda
A
Honda
Acura

Honda

VW
Ford

Ford

BMW
Ford

Chevy

RUN #1

63.527
68.609+6G

57.145
60.900
66.937
68.665

54.795
59.762
56.558
62.672
54.627+2P
64.264
ST205
62.248
53.287

54.621+P

62.962+P
68.148+G

59.735+P
65.636

57.643
72.016+G
58.728
64.263+P
62.474
62.869+P
62.050
70.340
63.453
67.930
57.222

58.833

62.084

56.447
61.780
66.139+2P
66.623+G
63.282
74.754

54.666
62.575
58.674
67.883+2G
61.975
70.814

RUN #2

6
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56.610
61512+
64.899
64.900+P

55.356
953
6.038
60.289
53.605+P
78.298+P
56.716
61.355
SBLITTER
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54.266

61.260+P
65.160

58313
66.299+P

60.522
56.904
64.284
59.673
60.660
59.414
70.107
60.873
65.463
57.431

64.308

67.132

54.953
59.885:%R
62.263
65.416
62.108+P
69.352+2P

54.293+P
60.625
55.743
63.994
58518
69.201

RUN #3

61.309+2P
64.482

120.0
61.459+2P
62.933+2G

w
2
=3
B
o

foN
oS
(U8}
IoN
oo

D W
S O
A~ O
3 O
Ty 12

93
S
S
()

foN
D
W
i

N
e}
~
wn

+P

wn
o e
H
(VSR VS]

oo L)

(@)
:ﬁ
wn

(o @)
=
N W
wn N
-

wn
22)
wn
o

W
co
19
9
B

Combined

126.805

116.871

129.421

112.098

116:527

116.535

118.071
172.856

173.877

183.260
185.160

121.685

55576

118.661

118.835

120.994

125.524
176159

178.224

179.803

115.702

126.720

131.649

114.690

118.249

124.726







